the choir, elders and ministers, to be precise. It’s full capacity. The overflow … well the deacons and 
trustees will sort that one out. Over two thousand convention-goers are expected anyhow. By 16:00 on 
Friday 23 December 1 700 confirmed and more numbers were coming in. One thousand three hundred 
(1 300) confirmed eating at the convention, while nine hundred and fifty (950) people booked their 
accommodation at the convention site. These numbers were supplied and confirmed by Br Rene Damon 
the leading organiser and right-hand man to the Apostle during conventions and Br ‘Oils’  Oliphant the